

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Energy & Environment.

HB22-1244 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 10, lines 20 and 21, strike "SHALL, IN
- 2 CONSULTATION WITH THE ADVISORY BOARD," and substitute "SHALL
- 3 CREATE AN INITIAL LIST OF TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS BASED ON
- 4 SUBSECTIONS (1)(m)(I) AND (1)(m)(II) OF THIS SECTION AND, PURSUANT
- 5 TO SUBSECTION (1)(m)(III) OF THIS SECTION,".
- 6 Page 10, lines 22 and 23, strike "TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS TO THE LIST."
- 7 and substitute "AIR POLLUTANTS.".
- 8 Page 11, line 2, strike "PUBLIC;" and substitute "PUBLIC AND THE
- 9 SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY;".
- 10 Page 11, strike lines 3 through 15 and substitute:
- 11 "(b) ANY EXISTING DATA CONCERNING EMISSIONS OF AIR
- 12 POLLUTANTS, INCLUDING:
- 13 (I) DATA PROVIDED TO THE DIVISION THROUGH ANNUAL EMISSIONS
- 14 INVENTORY REPORTS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (4) OF THIS
- 15 SECTION; AND
- 16 (II) DATA REPORTED TO THE FEDERAL TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY
- 17 PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. SEC. 11023;".
- 18 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 19 Page 11, line 16, after "GATHERED" insert "ABOUT THE TOXICITY OF AIR
- 20 POLLUTANTS".
- 21 Page 11, lines 16 and 17, strike "ALL AVAILABLE".
- 22 Page 11, line 21, after the semi-colon, add "AND".
- 23 Page 11, strike lines 23 through 27 and substitute "ADVERSE HEALTH
- 24 EFFECTS, INCLUDING ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS ARISING FROM
- 25 DISPROPORTIONATELY HIGH EXPOSURE OF PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE
- 26 GROUPS, INCLUDING DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTED COMMUNITIES,
- 27 WORKERS AT STATIONARY SOURCES, INFANTS, CHILDREN, FETUSES, THE
- 28 ELDERLY, AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES; AND".
- 29 Page 12, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 30 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*